Specialization   
 People-Oriented 285 (43)  
 Technology-Oriented 212 (32)  
 Undecided 169 (25)  
Cohort    
 Year 1 224 (34) 87 
 Year 2 136 (20) 62 
 Year 3 102 (15) 53 
 Year 4 94   (14) 51 
 Year 5 113 (17) 62 

Results 

Jefferson Scale of Physician Empathy 
Six hundred and sixty seven (667) persons successfully 
completed the JSPE-S. Descriptive statistics are presented in 
Table 2. Cronbach’s alpha was 0.77 and suggested moderate 
reliability. Overall there was a significant decreasing trend 
in mean empathy scores (χ2

(4)=19.62, p<0.001) from years